
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Committee Services – Tel: 01303 853369/853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 31 October 2017 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 8 November 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: To all members of the Licensing Sub Committee – Councillors 
Len Laws, Russell Tillson and Philip Martin.   
 

 The sub-committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time 
and place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the sub-committee who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 The Committee must appoint a Chairman for this meeting.   
 

2.   Apologies of absence  
 

3.   Declarations of interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI) 

b)  other significant interests (OSI) 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests 

 
4.   Declarations of lobbying  

 
 Members should complete the enclosed yellow form and return it to the 

Committee Administrator at the meeting. 
 

5.   An application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of The 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@shepway.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Licensing Sub-Committee - 8 November 2017 

Neptune Public House and Hotel, 127 Hythe Road, Dymchurch, TN29 
0TS (Pages 3 - 40) 
 

     
Report DCL/17/18 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to 
consider in determining a variation of premise licence. The licensing 
committee is the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by 
the Magistrates Court. It is, therefore, not appropriate for officers to make 
additional comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority 
under the legislation of the Licensing Act 2003. Therefore there are no 
comments from Legal, Finance or other officers included in this report  
 

 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

Report Number DCL/17/18 
 
 
 

 
To:                         Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:                      8 November 2017 
Status:                   Non-Executive Decision  
Head of Service: Ben Geering  
 
 
SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE NEPTUNE PUBLIC HOUSE AND 
HOTEL, 127 HYTHE ROAD, DYMCHURCH, TN29 0TS 

             
SUMMARY:  This sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider in 
determining a variation of premise licence. The licensing committee is the 
Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, 
therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in 
the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers 
included in this report  
 
REASONS FOR DETERMINATION: 
The Committee is obliged to determine the application with a view of promoting 
the licensing objectives. In making its decision the Committee must also have 
regard to all the representations made and the evidence it hears. The Committee 
is obliged to have regard to the national guidance and the councils own licensing 
policy. 
 
 
DETERMINATION: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the contents of Report DCL/17/18 
2. Determine the application. The options for determining the application 

are set out in section 5 below.  
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 31 October 2017 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of alcohol on and 

off the premise and other licensable activities must be authorised by a 
premise licence.  

 
1.2      The premises does have a current premises licence. 

 
1.3 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 The premises are situated at 127 Hythe Road Dymchurch. It is set back 

from the A259 with a car park at the front and predominantly privately 
owned residential accommodation to the west. To the east and rear are 
holiday caravans and chalets belonging to the licence holder operating as 
“New Beach.” 
 

1.5 Current licence details (where appropriate) are enclosed in Appendix 3. 
 

 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1  An application has been made for a Variation of a Premises  Licence by 

the licence holder Park Holidays UK Ltd 
 
2.2 The application is in relation to The Neptune Public House and Hotel, 127 

Hythe Road, Dymchurch. 
 

2.3 The application is for to extend the sale of alcohol, recorded and live music 
Monday to Saturday 0900 to 0300 the following morning, Sunday 0900 to 
0200 the following morning; late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 
2300 to 0300 the following morning, Sunday 2300 to 0200 the following 
morning; opening hours to be extended Monday to Saturday 0900 to 0330 
the following morning, Sunday 0900 to 0230 the following morning. Also to 
add non-standard timings for British Summertime and New Years as per 
the application. 
 

 2.4 The applicant is mindful of their responsibilities and has received copies of 
the objections (see Appendix 2). The applicant has not indicated that they 
will be making any additional steps to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
3. OBSERVATIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee must take such steps, as it considers necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 
3.2 The Shepway DC Licensing Policy is available at: 

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-
2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf 

 

Page 4

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf


3.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-
issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

 
 
4. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 This hearing has been required by the Licensing Act 2003 because 

representation has been made by:  
 
 

Responsible Authority 
 

Comments 

Kent Police   No objection                                                 

Environmental Health (Pollution) Objections 

Environmental Health (Health & 
Safety) 

No objections 

Kent Fire and Rescue No objection 

Planning No objection 

Child Protection Agency No objection 

 
 
            
  
 4.2 Sixteen representations have been received from other interested parties 

by the Licensing Authority regarding the application. These objections can 
be found in Appendix 2. 

 
 
5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1 The licensing sub-committee has the following options: 

a) Grant the Licence variation as requested. 
b) Grant the Licence variation but add conditions and/or amend 

timings. 
c) Reject whole or part of the application. 

 
5.2 The Committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. The committee must only consider evidence that 
relates to the 4 licensing objectives. Any conditions must promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Arthur Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Telephone: 01303 853242 
Email: arthur.atkins@shepway.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
mailto:arthur.atkins@shepway
[...]
o not understand how an application to downgrade the entire 
area can be countenanced, or is it a ploy to obtain less by asking for more? My wife's 
health is not perfect and in the event that the application is granted, we consider it would 
be detrimentally affected such health. We are both very upset about the extent and scope 
of the application and hope that you will reject it Yours sincerely  22nd October 2017 
01303 ****** 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



 
 

 
 

Page 27



 
 

Page 28



 
 
Dear Sirs, 
We have read the notice placed on the lamp post outside our property at 121-122 Hythe 
Road, Dymchurch, TN29 0TS and are writing to make known our objection to the 
proposed extension of the licence at the Neptune premises for the sale of alcohol, food, 
recorded and live music. 
The notice states that the licencee is seeking to extend opening hours by 30 minutes, 
closing at 03:30 instead of 03:00 Monday to Saturday, and 02:30 instead of 02:00 on 
Sundays, however, having checked the details of the licence history on Shepway's 
website, it would appear that the current licence for alcohol sales and recorded music 
only covers the hours of 11:00 to 00:00. 
Over the past 30 years that we have lived at this address, the Neptune has held very 
occasional events involving live music and although this does cause a disturbance to 
immediate neighbours, it has been only very occasional. 
The prospect of a permanent licence for alcohol sales and live music all year round until 
03:30 is completely unthinkable since it will have a detrimental effect on our ability to 
sleep as we have to go to work in the mornings.  Furthermore, we occasionally have 
drunk holiday makers wandering up our drive or even entering our garden and cannot 
imagine this happening in the early hours of the morning as the licence extension 
implies.   
We understand that The Neptune is now owned by a multi-million pound company who 
runs other caravan parks in the country, however, this one is far too close to private 
properties to permit this type of activity without causing huge disturbance and distress to 
its occupants such as us who have been living here for many years in peace.  It would be 
a different thing if the park owners were to request such a licence for a club house in the 
centre of its own site where only their own patrons would be affected by drunk holiday 
makers and loud live music until early morning. 
Unfortunately, as things are, The Neptune is adjacent to private properties with no buffer 
against the loud noise of live music and revellers.  Furthermore, this would have a 
detrimental effect on the value of these properties, should any of us wish to sell up to 
remove ourselves from the potential problems brought by longer licence hours and 
activities. 
We therefore object most strongly to the variation of this licence as requested by the 
licencee. 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



The Neptune Public House and Hotel – 127 Hythe Road.  
 
Environmental Health objects to the granting of this application on the grounds of 
prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Reasons: Due to the proximity of residential properties and the proposed longer opening 
hours to include live and recorded music, which are Monday – Saturday to 03:00hrs and 
Sundays to 02:00hrs, there is high risks of a public nuisance to occur.   
 
Should the license be granted Environmental Health would recommend the following 
conditions: 
 

 Opening hours: Monday – Saturday:       01:00hrs  
            Sunday:         00:00hrs  
 

 All doors and windows closed during live performances. 
 

 Music must be periodically checked outside of the premises for possible noise 
disturbance to nearby residential properties. This must be carried out by a 
competent person, with the authorisation to lower the volume of the music, where 
required. A log book must be kept regarding these checks and be made available 
to the local authority inspection, if requested. Log book should contain the times 
the check was carried out, who carried out and any actions taken.  
 

 Noise limiter is to be installed within 6 weeks of the granting of the license.  The 
noise limiter must be set to a level agreed by the local authority.  
 

 Appropriate SIA staff supervisor must be in attendance for live performances 
including DJ music. They should also be in charge of keeping the noise from your 
patrons located within the designated smoking area to a minimum. 
 

 Signs must be placed up at entrances and exits to remind your patrons to respect 
the neighbours and leave the site quietly.   
 

 Similar signs reminding your patrons to respect the neighbours and keep noise 
down to a minimum must be put up within the designated smoking area.   
 

 CCTV operational during the hours of trading.  
 

 No movement of bottles into outside bins after 23:00hrs 
 

 External areas to be closed at 23.00hrs. 
 

 No live or recorded music outside. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

                       Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 33



  

 

Part 1 – Premise Details 
 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR     
DESCRIPTION 
The Neptune 
127 Hythe Road 
Dymchurch 
Romney Marsh 
Kent TN29 0TS  Telephone: 01303 875410                                  

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
START DATE:  24/11/2005 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
Alcohol Sales On & Off Sales 
Late Night Refreshment 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Making music 

Provision of Facilities for Dancing 
 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

 Alcohol Sales 
On & Off 
Sales/Late 
Night 
Refreshment Live Music 

Recorded 
Music 

Monday 11:00 00:00  11:00 00:00 
Tuesday 11:00 00:00  11:00 00:00 
Wednesday 11:00 00:00  11:00 00:00 
Thursday 11:00 00:00 21:00 00:00 
[...]

 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder  Operating Schedule 
Applicants and staff encourage sensible drinking and to respect others on and off the premises. Assistance given to local 
authorities where possible. 
 
Public Safety  Operating Schedule 
CCTV installed and currently being upgraded. 
Fire alarm, emergency lighting and fire extinguishers in place and regularly checked. 
 
Prevention of public nuisance  Operating Schedule 
Car park is kept well lit. 
Patrons encouraged to leave quietly and on time. 
Also see Operating Schedule for Crime and Disorder. 
 
Protection of children from harm  Operating Schedule 
Children's certificate for a specific area. 
Children not allowed in the bar area. 
CCTV in bar in order that children can be monitored by their parents. 
 

Annex 3 - Conditions Attached after a Hearing by the Licensing Authority  
N/A 
 

Annex 4 - Plans 
As at application date held on file  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Shepway District Council 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 November 2017 

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to indicate if they have been 
lobbied, and if so, how they have been (i.e., letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect 
of the applications below: 
 
Application No. Type of lobbying 
 
  .............................  
The Neptune Public House and Hotel 
127 Hythe Road, Dymchurch  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ................................................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee Administrator at 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 An application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of The Neptune Public House 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 8 November 2017 
  
Present Councillors Len Laws, Philip Martin and Russell Tillson 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), 
David Kelly (Legal Services Manager), Wai Tse 
(Environmental Protection Officer) and Briony Williamson 
(Licensing Officer) 

  
Others Present: Mr Jonathan Smith,  Poppleston Allen Solicitors, Mr Jon 

Flack and Mr Mark Maxwell, Park Holidays UK Ltd, Ms 
Katie Ocean, DPS at The Neptune and Mr Ricky Turner, 
Manager New Beach Holiday Park 
 
 

 
 

28. Appointment of Chairman 
 
Councillor Russell Tillson was appointed Chairman of this meeting.   
 

29. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

30. Declarations of lobbying 
 
Members completed and signed the lobbying form.   
 

31. An application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of The 
Neptune Public House and Hotel, 127 Hythe Road, Dymchurch, TN29 0TS 
 
Report DCL/17/18 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider 
the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates 
Court.  It is, therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments 
other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or 
other officers included in this report.   



Licensing Sub-Committee - 8 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Jonathan Smith, Poppleston Allen, solicitors to the applicant (Park Holidays UK 
Ltd) stated that an amendment had been made to this premise variation 
application, as follows; 
 

- CCTV conditions as requested by the Police are agreed.  
- Extend the sale of alcohol only to 0300 Monday to Saturday and Sunday 

0200. 
- Recorded and live music to cease at 0000 Monday to Sunday. 
- These amendments to be in place until 31 March 2018. 
- From 1 April 2018 extend sale of alcohol only to 0100 Monday to 

Saturday and Sunday 0000.  Recorded and live music to cease at 0000 
Monday to Sunday.   

 
Mr Smith advised that the reason for this application is due to the New Beach 
Holiday Park’s ‘show bar’ being demolished and redeveloped.  The ‘show bar’ is 
due to reopen on 1 April 2018.   
 
Mr Arthur Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the 
report to the members. He advised members that conditions had been provided 
by Environmental Protection and were circulated however, as there had been 
an amendment to this premise variation application, the conditions would also 
need amending, which are detailed in the Resolution below.   
 
Mr Atkins also said that there had been numerous representations with regard 
to this application, although Mr Wai Tse, Environmental Protection Officer 
confirmed that no noise complaints had been received.    
 
Mr Smith spoke on the application.  He advised members that since the 
ownership of The Neptune had been passed to Park Holidays UK Ltd there had 
been major investment in the premises and park.  As the ‘show bar’ and 
reception area are at present being redeveloped there are no facilities for 
patrons to enjoy.  In this respect Park Holidays UK Ltd are seeking this 
variation.  
 
Mr Smith was aware that the representations received were generally about 
noise and he reminded members that the residents are in a position to call in 
this licence at any time.   
 
Mr Jon Flack, Parking Holidays UK Ltd, spoke on the application.  He was keen 
to point out to members that Park Holidays UK Ltd is a long, well established 
family holiday centre which has invested heavily in the area.  He also said that 
New Beach Holiday Park is legally obliged to close for two weeks every 
February.   
 
Mr Flack advised that the Designated Premise Supervisor is solely for The 
Neptune who lives on the premises with a young family.  With regard to security 
SIA trained staff are employed by Park Holidays Ltd and are available every day 
throughout the year.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 8 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

Members asked further questions regarding noise, bar capacity, dispersal policy 
and frequency of live music.   
 
Mrs Rebecca Knight, local resident, spoke against the application.  Her 
concerns included:  
 

- Noise from shouting, swearing, slamming car doors 
- Uncleanliness, empty glasses, discarded cigarette butts (lit and unlit). 
- Turnover of staff at Park Holidays UK Ltd 
- Excessive lighting 
- Early morning meetings of fishermen at the premises causing a noise 

nuisance in the car park.   
 
Mr Marc Hickson, local resident, spoke against the application.  He raised 
similar concerns and suggested that SIA staff should be on duty in the car park 
at closing times.   
 
Mr Peter Battley, local resident, advised members that the ‘show bar’ was 
specifically designed as a late evening and music venue which was located 
away from residential properties.  The Neptune is near residential properties 
and this should be taken into consideration.   
 
Members suggested that to develop and maintain a good relationship with 
residents that Park Holidays UK Ltd host quarterly meetings on site and invite 
residents to attend.  Park Holidays UK Ltd agreed to this suggestion.  They also 
agreed to stop the fishermen’s early morning gatherings which would alleviate 
the noise nuisance at this time of the day.    
 
The applicant, their legal representative and local residents were asked for any 
further comments before the sub-committee retired to consider the application.   
 
Following consideration of the application the Sub-Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED as follows: 
 

1. To note the contents of Report DCL/17/18. 
2. To grant an amended variation premise licence to extend the sale of 

alcohol Monday to Sunday 0900 to 0200 the following morning.  
This decision is based on the licensing objectives: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. As from 1 April 2018 a change to the opening hours to take effect 
Monday to Saturday 0900 to 0100 the following morning, Sunday 
0900 to 0000.   

2. Live and recorded music from 2000 to 0000 Monday to Sunday.   
3. Appropriate and easily identifiable SIA staff must be in attendance 

for live performances including DJ music and until closing.  They 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 8 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

should also be in charge of keeping the noise from your patrons 
located within any designated smoking area to a minimum.   

4. Signs must be placed up at entrances and exits to remind your 
patrons to respect the neighbours and leave the site quietly.   

5. Similar signs reminding your patrons to respect the neighbours and 
keep noise down to a minimum must be put up within any 
designated smoking area.   

6. CCTV operational during the hours of trading in accordance with 
the police recommendations.   

7. No movement of bottles into outside bins after 2300 
8. No drinks to be taken outside after 2300. 
9. A contact name and number must be available to patrons and 

residents during trading hours.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

            
 

 
  
 
 


